monthly basis equal to one twelfth of your base salary for each month you served in that year. 

Dr. David R. Hopkins 

(2) 
Your contract previous to this new contract provided fifty thousand dollars (50,000) per year into 
deferred compensation for you through January 1, 2015 (250,000) and twenty five thousand 
dollars (25,000) for the remaining six months of that contract to June 30, 2015. This total 
deferred compensation shall be paid to you within thirty days of June 30, 201 S as originally 
agreed or distributed in another manner detennined by you. In either case, you are assured of this

[...]

accumulated sum shall be forfeited by you to the university at the time you cease to be president. 
If however, the reason for your failure to complete your term is your death or incapacitation, the 
balance in your deferred compensation account will be paid to you or your beneficiary. 

DefeJTed compensation in the amount of seventy five thousand dollars (75,000 ) per year shall be 
provided to you for the final two years of this contra~t ending on June 30, 2017. The conditions 
cited above, regarding remaining in office, shall apply to this new defen·ed compensation. 

(3) 
Additionally, the Board of Trustees, in its sole discretion, at the conclusion of each year, shall

[...]

Additionally, during the term of your employment pursuant to this agreement, the University will 
reimburse you for expenses incurred in receiving financial planning advice and related tax advice 
in amounts not to exceed in the aggregate a total of twelve thousand dollars (12,000) during the 
term of this agreement. 

The Board of Trustees expects and encourages you to engage in activities outside of the 
University, such as serving on community boards, other non-profit boards, for profit boards, 
delivering speeches, writing, and consulting, The Board recognizes that such endeavors will

[...]

assigned additional duties in the area of fund raising and donor relations. 

(b) Compensation -

(1) Following Dr. Hopkins' resignation from the position of President, deferred 
compensation that has accrued in the final two years of his CONTRACT 
AGREEMENT in the amount of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) as referenced in Section 2. of the CONTRACT AGREEMENT, shall 
be paid to Dr. Hopkins in two installments of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) each, the first to be paid on July l, 2017, and the second to be paid on 
January 1, 2018. 

(2) Following Dr. Hopkins' resignation from the position of President he shall be 
paid for all unused but, accrued vacation leave up to the maximum number of

[...]

supersedes and replaces any and all prior employment or consulting agreements whether oral or 
written between these two parties. The parties agree as follows: 

I. 

2. 

3. 

Term. Unless otherwise terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or extended 
by subsequent Agreement, this contract shall continue in force and effect for One 
Hundred Six (106) days, from 5:01 pm, March l 7, 2017 until close of business, June 30, 
2017. McCray agrees to remain at the University for the entire length of this agreement, 
unless his employment is terminated according to the terms herein. This agreement is not

[...]

with state and federal law, diversity and inclusion, student affairs and services, recruitment of key 
University personnel, and the appointment, promotion, and dismissal of all faculty and staff members as 
affinned by the Board of Trustees. 

The provisions of agreement are as follows: 

I. Your base compensation for services as President shall be four hundred and twenty five thousand 
dollars ($425,000). The Board of Trustees (or a group of Trustees designated by the 
Chair) shall conduct a perfonnance evaluation annually, and in its sole discretion, may increase 
your base salary if merited following its review of your perfonnance. Subject to State of Ohio

[...]

Jf in any fiscal year you are in a 
position less than twelve months, you will receive salary payments on a monthly basis equal to 
one twelfth of your base salary for each month you served in that year. 

Cheryl Schrader 

2. You will be provided an amount of fifty four thousand dollars ($54,000) in year one into deferred 
compensation. Deferred compensation will remain the same each year of this contract or 
increase, as approved by the Board of Trustees and per IRS guidelines. If you are tenninated by 
the Board without cause you shall be paid out all deferred compensation accrued up to the date of

[...]

value to twenty-five percent (25%) of your then annual base salary, and may be paid in cash in 
whole or in part or in another appropriate manner agreed upon by you. 

4. In lieu of you and your spouse residing in University owned property, the University shall pay 
you thirty six thousand dollars ($36,000) each year to help defer expenses for your private 
residence which will be available for University use from time to time; this will be referred to as a 
housing allowance. When your private residence is used for University related business and 
entertainment, the specific costs directly associated with such public use also will be paid by the

[...]

The University will also arrange for reimbursement for your dues up to ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) a year at a country club. Should a club membership not be of interest, you may 
elect that the club amount be combined with the housing allowance for a total of forty six 
thousand dollars ($46,000) aMually to be used for housing purposes. 

5. Because you will be required to travel on University business, the University will provide you 
with a car allowance of twelve ( 12) thousand dollars ($12,000) annually to pay for the cost of 
your automobile, fuel, maintenance, repairs, or insurance.